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I TANO'·TA INTENSITY DISTRICT 6 ·URBAN CENTER C:::J 
This District is characterized by high intensity residential, 
commercial and other central business district functions that 
provide a full range of commercial activities and urban services. 

I TANO'·TA INTENSITY DISTRICT 7 ·HOTEL AND RESORT -
This District is intended to encompass Guam's primary tourism 
areas, including typical support retail. recreation services, and 
facilities associated with tourism. 
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John De Gilliant 

Mr. G. Ricardo Salas 
P.O. Box 3148 
Hagatna, Guam 96932 

Subject: Harmon Return Lands 

Dear Mr. Salas. 

May 5, 2005 

This letter is a follow up to our recent discussion regarding survey problems associated with the 
lands returned under the Federal Excess Lands Act and BRAG. 

Although I am not a surveyor, my understanding is that property surveys are typically based on 
previous surveys and/or land descriptions. Physical monuments for the parcel in question 
and/or for abutting/adjacent lots may already exist in the field. The surveyor recovers (finds) 
such monuments and uses the monuments as a basis for the survey. The Harmon Cliffline 
return lands apparently have unique problems/disabilities/histories. With respect to the land to 
be deeded to claimant(s), existing monuments for the parcel in question and/or for 
abutting/adjacent parcels are unlikely to exist. In addition some of the return parcels had not 
been surveyed (either by the landowner or by the U.S. Government), at the time of 
condemnation. Thus, the precise boundaries of these unsurveyed parcels have yet to be 
determined. 

Chaos may ensue if the individual claimants hire individual surveyors to establish the 
boundaries of individual lots. 

a) Each surveyor must establish controls (GGTN) and tie the individual parcel to the Gov­
Guam controls. The results could well be overlapping of parcels due to surveyor 
error/interpretation, especially in view of an apparent glitch in the Gov-Guam control 
system that can produce different results by different survey routes for establishing 
controls. 

b) Some of the claimants may endeavor to enhance their holdings at the expense of their 
neighbors. 

c) One survey may be approved by OLM, only to be followed by a subsequent survey of 
abutting land that disputes the boundaries set by the first surveyor. 

d) Some land parcels may be left landlocked. (I understand that some planning work has 
commenced that makes recommendations for a viable traffic circulation master plan for 
the Harmon Cliffline area, and that also provides legal and viable access to land parcels 
that could otherwise be land locked). 

As required by U.S. Public Law 103-339, the land parcels returned by the Federal Government 
have been surveyed, with physical monuments set in the field, and the return deeds (from the 
GSA to the Government of Guam) are accompanied by certified maps and complete legal 
descriptions of the land being returned. The Federal Government maps and legal descriptions 
do not address the individual land parcels that existed at the time of condemnation. 

John D. Gilliam 
P.O. Box 3637 Hagatna, Guam USA 96932 
Tel. (671) 482-8050 * E-Mail: ggi@kuentos.guam.net 
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Mays, 2oos 

I understand the Director of Land Management has prepared a map identifying (by metes and 
bounds and areas) individual land parcels that had been surveyed at the time of 
condemnation**. 

In view of the above discussion, it appears to me that a viable program that would expedite 
individual lot surveys and subsequent land registration is to first prepare a table top survey that 
collates existing survey data as follows: 

1 . Prepare a Base Map by plotting the boundaries of the land parcels returned to the 
Government of Guam by the Federal Government using the certified surveys and legal 
descriptions prepared by local surveyors under contract to the Federal Government (the 
Federal Government maps do not address the individual lots that were condemned and 
that comprise the return parcels). 

2. Superimpose on the Base Map the boundaries (determined by OLM) of the individual lots 
that had been surveyed at the time of condemnation. 

3. Superimpose on the Base Map the access easements retained by the Federal 
Government, and add access easements where necessary to ensure a viable traffic 
circulation master plan and to ensure all land parcels have legal and viable access 
easements. 

4. Based on records and consultation with the claimants of those parcels that were 
unsurveyed at the time of condemnation, select boundary lines of the land parcels that 
were unsurveyed at the time of condemnation, considering the requirements for the traffic 
circulation master plan, legal and viable access easements to all individual land parcels, 
providing maximum road frontage where feasible and providing for public use areas 
(Tanguissan Beach Park e.g.). 

By using CAD to plot the above data, the precise coordinates of individual land parcels can be 
determined without the benefit of field surveys, much as the coordinates of individual lots within 
a sub-division map can be determined without the benefit of field surveys. If accepted by the 
Director of Land Management as a subdivision map or tentative subdivision map, physical 
monuments can then be set in the field by using GPS (if acceptable to the Director of Land 
Management). 

Even if the approach discussed above may not be a commonly used approach, it makes a lot of 
sense as: 

a) I will ensure the coordinates of all land parcels are coordinated and based on a 
common coordinate system. 

b) It will minimize the chaos that is likely to ensue if each landowner is left to his/her own 
devices, (creating a nightmare for the OLM in the process). 

c) Will ensure all land parcels have legal and viable access and utility easements. 

** The Land Management maps do not address the boundaries of those land parcels that were 
unsurveyed by either the owners or the U.S. at the time of condemnation. The Land 
Management maps also contain glaring and inexplicable errors with respect to ownership of the 
unsurveyed parcels, however the Land Management maps appear to accurately depict location 
and area of those land parcels that had been surveyed at the time of condemnation. 

2 
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May 5, 2005 

The end result would be an overall cadastral map that precisely defines: 
a) Boundaries of the land parcels deeded by the U.S. to the Government of Guam. 
b) Boundaries of the land parcels already deeded or to be deeded by the ALC to the 

claimants. (GALC Deeds do not contain precise legal descriptions of lots. This program 
will provide precise legal descriptions for all affected land parcels). 

c) Boundaries of land parcels to be retained by the Government of Guam for public use. 
d) Boundaries of the land parcel(s) to be deeded by the ALC to its "Land Bank". 
e) Boundaries of the access easements required to ensure each land parcel is afforded 

legal and viable access and to ensure a viable traffic circulation master plan for the 
entire area. 

f) The coordinates of all property corners (including the access easements discussed 
above). Basing the property corner coordinates on the GGTN coordinates and 
boundary coordinates included in the certified survey maps accompanying the return 
deeds from the U.S. to the Government of Guam should greatly facilitate individual land 
parcel surveys, especially if the Director of Land Management will accept the proposed 
cadastral map and the use of GPS for land surveys. 

If this approach appears attractive to you, perhaps the land claimants in the Harmon Cliffline 
Area would be willing to fund the table top survey. If said table top survey is accepted by the 
Director of Land Management, the individual land claimants can then fund the cost of setting the 
property corner monuments for their individual lots. To iterate, this approach would ensure all of 
the individual land parcels have legal and viable access, may facilitate the surveying and land 
registration of the individual lots, and in the process, may save the Director of Land 
Management a world of headaches. 

3 
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May 28, 2005 

Dear Mr. Gilliam, 

You are hereby authorized to proceed with the tabletop survey as outlined in your 
letter of May 5, 2005 to Mr. G. Ricardo Salas. I understand this is a major 
undertaking. Please advise me of the approximate cost of the project. 

I Very Truly Yours, 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

0 SALAS 
Attorney-in-fact for the Estate of 
Vicente Flores San Nicolas 

JACQ 
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Mr. G. Ricardo Salas 
P.O. Box 3148 
Hagatna, Guam 96932 

Subject. Harmon Return Lands 

Dear Mr. Salas, 

July 12, 2005 

On May 5, 2005, I sent you a letter suggesting the possibility of preparing a table top survey to 
address survey problems associated with the lands returned under the Federal Excess Lands 
Act and BRAG. On May 28, 2005, you authorized me to proceed with the project. 
Attached are the results, labeled Cadastral Base Map, and the following is an explanation of the 
procedure used in development of the Cadastral Base Map. 

GOALS 
Mr. Dan Swavely, Professional Land Planner, prepared a Land Use Master Plan that addresses 
land disabilities that, if not immediately addressed, would constitute serious impediments to the 
landowners quest (and duty) to use the returned lands to promote economic development and 
public benefit, and to achieve the highest and best public benefit use of their land as quickly as 
possible (as referred by P.L. 22-145). Therefore, the attached Cadastral Base Map is in 
harmony with, and is considered an essential and integral part of, the Land Use Master Plan 
developed by Mr. Swavely. Areas addressed in Mr. Swavely's Land Use Master Plan include: 

• Ensuring that all return lots are afforded legal and viable access. 
• A viable traffic circulation plan. 
• Ensuring that amenities such as public parks are made available to the public as a whole. 

Since the Land Use Master Plan authored by Mr. Swavely cannot be implemented without a 
viable cadastral map that matches the Land Use Master Plan, a primary focus in the preparation 
of the Cadastral Base Map has been to: 

• Ensure that legal and viable access is extended to all return lots (i.e. to ensure that no 
return parcels are landlocked). 

• Ensure that easements are available to implement the traffic circulation plan envisioned in 
the Land Use Master Plan. 

• Arrange the boundaries of previously unsurveyed land in a manner to facilitate 
Tanguisson Park (which Guam P.L. 22-145 explicitly returned to the original landowners 
or heirs), becoming public property for enjoyment by all of the people of Guam as 
envisioned by the Land Use Master Plan (Caveat. This action will require obtaining the 
approval of the heirs of Estate 103 since Guam P.L. 22-145 explicitly returned this land to 
the heirs of Estate 103). 

John D. Gilliam 
P.O. Box 3637 Hagatna, Guam USA 96932 

Tel. {671) 482-8050 * E-Mail: ggl@kuentos.guam.net 
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July 12, 2005 

PROCEDURE 
The basic procedure employed in the preparation of the Cadastral Base Map is the retrieval and 
compilation of existing survey data. Existing survey data available include: 

1. As required by U.S. Public Law 103-339, the land parcels returned by the Federal 
Government have been surveyed, with physical monuments set in the field, and the 
return deeds (from the GSA to the Government of Guam) are accompanied by certified 
maps and complete legal descriptions of the land being returned. However, the Federal 
Government maps and legal descriptions do not address the individual land parcels that 
existed at the time of condemnation; they address only the boundaries of the composite 
return parcels. 

2. The Director of Land Management prepared a series of maps that provide precise 
descriptions (in the form of metes and bounds) of the majority of the land parcels that 
had been previously surveyed** at the time of condemnation, and said descriptions are 
based on the certified maps accompanying the return deeds from the Federal 
Government to the Government of Guam. 

Existing survey data was complied as follows: 
CAD was used to: 

1. Plot the boundaries of the land parcels returned to the Government of Guam by the 
Federal Government in accordance with the certified surveys and legal descriptions 
prepared by local surveyors under contract to the Federal Government (the Federal 
Government maps do not address the individual lots that were condemned and that 
comprise the return parcels). 

2. Superimpose on the Base Map the boundaries (determined by OLM) of the individual 
lots that had been surveyed at the time of condemnation. 

3. Plot the easements necessary to ensure legal and viable access to all land parcels and 
to implement the traffic circulation master plan incorporated into the Land Use Master 
Plan. These easements include: 

a. Those access easements retained by the Federal Government that are essential 
to the traffic circulation plan envisioned by the Land Use Master Plan (access 
easements retained by the Federal Government not considered to be essential to 
the traffic circulation plan envisioned by the Land Use Master Plan are not 
included. The Gov-Guam may seek to vacate these easements). 

b. The addition of access easements necessary to implement the traffic circulation 
plan (as envisioned by the Land Use Master Plan). 

c. The addition of access easements necessary to ensure all land parcels have legal 
and viable access and utility easements (again, as envisioned by the Land Use 
Master Plan)**. 

** The Land Management maps do not address the boundaries of those lc:ind parcels that were 
unsurveyed by either the owners or the U.S. at the time of condemnation. 
The Land Management maps also contain glaring and inexplicable errors with respect to 
ownership of the previously unsurveyed parcels, however the Land Management maps appear 
to accurately depict location and area of those land parcels that had been surveyed at the time 
of condemnation. 
The enclosed Cadastral Base Map envisions combining and relocating approximately 12,000 
feet of old bull cart trails (which are no longer needed) into wider access and utility easements 
to serve those lots that would otherwise be landlocked. 

2 
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July 12, 2005 

d. The Land Management maps also do not address landlocked parcels, whereas 
the attached Cadastral Base Map, in harmony with the Land Use Master Plan, 
provides legal and viable access to all individual land parcels. 

4. Based on records (land records and deeds granted by the GALC e.g.), and consultation 
with the claimants of those parcels that were unsurveyed at the time of condemnation, 
boundary lines of these particular land parcels were set to match the intent of the Land 
Use Master Plan, i.e: 

a. Incorporating the traffic circulation master plan land requirements. 
b. Incorporating land requirements necessary to ensure legal and viable access 

easements to all individual land parcels. 
c. Provide maximum road frontage where feasible. 
d. Providing for public use areas (Tanguisson Beach Park e.g.). 

By using CAD to plot the above data, the precise coordinates of individual land parcels were 
determined without the benefit of costly and time consuming field surveys, much as the 
coordinates of individual lots within a sub-division map can be determined without the benefit of 
field surveys. If accepted by the Director of Land Management as a subdivision map or 
tentative subdivision map, physical monuments can be set in the field by using GPS (if the use 
of GPS is acceptable to the Director of Land Management). 

In summary, the Cadastral Base Map precisely defines: 
a) Boundaries of the land parcels deeded by the Federal Government to the Government of 

Guam** 
b) Boundaries of the land parcels already deeded, or to be deeded, by the GALC to the 

claimants. 
c) Boundaries of land parcels to be retained by the Government of Guam for public use (as 

envisioned by the Land Use Master Plan). 
d) Boundaries of the land parcel(s) to be administered by GALC's LandBank Trust. 
e) Boundaries of the access/utility easements required to ensure each land parcel is afforded 

legal and viable access and to allow implementation of the traffic circulation master plan 
envisioned by the Land Use Master Plan. 

f) The coordinates of all property corners (including the access easements discussed 
above). Basing the property corner coordinates on the GGTN coordinates and boundary 
coordinates referenced in the certified survey maps accompanying the return deeds from 
the Federal Government to the Government of Guam could greatly facilitate individual 
land parcel surveys, especially if the Director of Land Management will accept the 
Cadastral Base Map and the use of GPS for land surveys. 
The Cadastral Base Map may also be acceptable as a plan plat to describe property 
subject to land registration proceedings. 

**CAVEAT! 
As noted on the Land Use Master Plan, the return of a land parcel exceeding 400 acres in area, 
has yet to be finalized, pending action on the part of Gov-Guam. Survey maps of this land 
parcel are not presently available and the boundaries used in preparation of the attached 
Cadastral Base Map are assumed. When survey maps of this particular land parcel are made 
available, some adjustments to the Cadastral Base Map may be necessary. 

3 
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July 12, 2005 

As discussed and/or implied in my letter of May 5, 2005, utter chaos may ensue if a Cadastral 
Base Map is not adopted for use by land surveyors. If the individual land claimants hire 
individual surveyors to establish the boundaries of individual lots without the benefit of a 
Cadastral Base Map. 

a) Each surveyor must establish controls (GGTN) and tie the individual parcel to the Gov­
Guam controls. The results could well be overlapping of parcels due to surveyor 
error/interpretation, especially in view of an apparent glitch in the Gov-Guam control 
system that can produce different results by different survey routes for establishing 
controls. 

b) Some of the claimants may endeavor to enhance their holdings at the expense of their 
neighbors. 

c) One survey may be approved by OLM, only to be followed by a subsequent survey of 
abutting land that disputes the boundaries set by the first surveyor. 

d) Some land parcels may be left landlocked. 
e) The traffic circulation for the Dos Amantes would leave much to be desired. 
f) Haggling between competing surveyors and land claimants could produce a nightmare for 

the landowners, for the courts and for the OLM. 

Very Truly Yours 

John Gilliam 

4 
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Guam Ancestral Lands Commission 
LandBank Trust 

Resolution No. c#.. ~- - e?OO I 
i 

~ ~'11 QJ.,j OS: 
( te) 

Relative to Ancestral Land Use and Administration 

Whereas: Federal excess lands have been returned to the Government of Guam by 
operation of U.S. Public Law(s) requiring returned lands be reused for 
redevelopment and public benefit uses, to wit: (see: U.S. Public Law (USPL) No. 
103-339; U.S. Base Closure and Redevelopment Act(s)-BRAC); and 

Whereas: Federal excess land acts required Government of Guam to formally plan for 
the use of returned lands as a precondition to tum-aver of surplus, doing so 
through various measures including public land laws, directives, land use plans 
and protective land grants, to wit: (see Guam Public Law (GPL) No's. 16-111; 
17-52; 20-222; 22-145 (as amended); 23-141; 23-23; 25-45; 25-178; 25-180; 26-
36; Governor's Executive Order No. 2002-19; Grant Deed, Assignment and Trust 
Agreement of 18 February 2004 recorded 23 February 2004 as Document I 
Instrument No. 688615, Office of the Recorder, Department of Land 
Management, Government of Guam); and 

Whereas: The Organic Act of Guam, Section 3 (48 U.S.C. § 1421a) provides for a three 
(3) branch system of government for Guam, consisting of an Executive, 
Legislative and Judicial Branch and specifies that GovGuam shall have the 
powers set forth in the Act. 

Pursuant to the setting forth of powers, Section 28 (b) (48 U.S.C. § 1421f), of the 
Organic Act provides as follows: 

(b) All other property, real and personal, owned by the United States within 
ninety days after the date of this Act [Organic Act], is hereby placed under the 
control of the Government of Guam, to be administered for the benefit of the 
people of Guam, and the Legislature shall have the authority, subject to such 
limitation as may be imposed upon this Act by this [Organic Act] or 
subsequent acts of Congress, to legislate with respect to such property, real 
and personal, in such manner as it may deem desirable. (Emphasis added) 
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Thus, the legislative branch of GovGuam is empowered by the Organic Act to be 
the controlling branch of GovGuam concerning the use and disposition of the real 
and personal property of GovGuam acquired pursuant to Section 28 (b ), which 
includes the real property presently held by GovGuam and federal excess lands 
returned, or to be returned, to GovGuam in the future. 

A close reading of the powers granted by the Organic Act discloses no such 
concomitant power being granted to the executive or judicial branches by the 
Organic Act. Further in Bordallo v. Camacho, 475 F.2d 712 (1973), the Court 
held that the Guam Legislature is part of the Government of Guam, within the 
meaning of the Organic Act of 1950 and, as such, can put appropriate lawful 
conditions on any request by the Governor to sell, lease or otherwise dispose of 
land transferred by the United States to Guam. Sections 3 and 28 of the Organic 
Act were the authority relied upon by the court in reaching this decision. 

Thus, the Legislature, by the Organic Act, as sustained by Bordallo, supra, is the 
proper branch of GovGuam to authorize the disposition of the real property of 
GovGuam. The ultimate legality of any transfer of real property must be based 
upon legislation passed by the Legislature pursuant to Section 19 of the Organic 
Act (48 U.S.C. 1423(i)); and 

Whereas: The Guam Legislature, pursuant to the powers granted by the Organic Act, 
has authorized land use by passage of zoning law, (see: Title 21 "Real Property", 
Chapter 61 GCA, "Zoning Law" with applications to establishing zones, 
boundaries and [land] use regulations eg: §61210. Tumon Bay H Resort-Hotel 
Zone; §61211. Artero Urunao Property Zone H (with precise property description 
by lot number(s) metes-bounds, and reference to official maps); §61207. Tumon 
Commercial Zone et al) has described property for purpose of zoning 
administration, has enacted land use law by reference to cadastral base map(s) (ie: 
1963 Drawing 10995 described in §61211Title21 GCA) and has enacted law 
prescribing the same type of master plan elements identified for the "Dos 
Amantes" Planning Area (see: Title 21 "Use and Development of Government 
and Other Land" Chapter 68, Article 6 "Southern Development Master Plan" 
Sections 68601 I 68610 pursuant to Guam Public Law No's. 19-38 I 20-90); and 

Whereas: The Office of the Attorney General provides Opinion by Memorandum to 
assist with interpretation of statutes applicable to Guam, offering three (3) 
pertinent opinions attached herewith, incorporated herein as Attachment No's. 1, 
2 and 3 (respectively, <ltd. 5 December 1983, 14 October 2004 and February 5, 
1990); and 

Whereas: Supplementing the aforenamed and described United States and Guam Public 
Land Laws, directives and the like are numerous, successive federal and local 
government land transfer agreements, including deeds, prescribing detailed terms 
and conditions further governing specific returned land parcels I lots, whether 
held for protective use as Ancestral Public Domain by this LandBank Trust or 
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returned by and under supervision of the Guam Ancestral Lands Commission into 
private ownership for authorized reuse, redevelopment and I or public benefit use 
as the U.S. Congress and Guam Legislature have authorized; and 

Whereas: Ancestral Land lot owners located within the vicinity of"Dos Amantes" Point 
have voluntarily organized in association with professional land use master 
planning professionals led by Daniel D. Swavely to provide a Land Use Master 
Plan on a pro bono (no fee) basis designed to address property problems inherent 
in lands returned to them by operation of the laws and transfer agreements 
described above, and have petitioned this Land.Bank Trust for adoption of the 
proposed "Preliminary Plan" as a Final Plan for governance of future 
improvement and economic development in this area which includes a large 
undeveloped, unimproved and unsurveyed portion of Land.Bank Trust Land­
corpus (aka "Crown Land"), which proposed plan is provided in its entirety 
herewith and incorporated herein as Attachment No. 4; and 

Whereas: To determine location, area and boundaries of returned lands and an equitable 
means for Real Property tax assessment, a uniform method for determining 
precise geographic information (such as property comers unified in accordance 
with the GGTN) is required. Accordingly, this Land.Bank Trust's adopted 
geographic information system (GIS) is provided herewith as mapped and 
computed upon Cadastral Base Map dtd 19 July 2005 attached herewith (Sheets 
1-4), incorporated herein and adopted hereby as Attachment No. 5; and 

Whereas: To provide utility service easements, rights of way and to resolve access 
problems with landlocked lots which were returned without access or viable 
access (see Attachment No. 4) this LandBank Trust's Access and Traffic 
Circulation Plan is hereby provided herein as mapped and computed upon 
Cadastral Base Map dtd. 19 July 2005 attached herewith (Sheets 1-4), 
incorporated herein and adopted hereby as Attachment No. 5; and 

Whereas: To provide initial land use guidelines for returned lands consistent with 
vicinity land use requirements and to guide property improvement and appraisal 
of property for fiscal purposes this Land.Bank Trust's "Land Use Master Plan­
Land Use Control System" is provided herein as mapped, computed and attached 
herewith as Attachment No. 4 with accompanied narrative also provided in 
Attachment No. 4, detailing Plan Administration and additional Proposed 
Implementation Initiatives, all incorporated herein and adopted hereby; and 

Whereas: Federal deed restrictions on sale and I or lease of returned lands have been 
applied to certain returned land parcels, to wit: (excerpt from pages 8-10 Island 
of Guam, Government of Guam, Department of Land Management, Office of the 
Recorder, Instrument No. 638645 of June 6, 2001) 

a. GRANTEE's use of the PROPERTY is limited to the uses authorized in this 
instrument as well as subparagraph c (Environmental Provisions) of that 
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certain Quitclaim Deed between the UNITED STATES and the GUAM 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY dated April 18, 2001 (attached 
as Attachment 1), Navy Identification No. N6274201RP00001, Instrument 
Number 636645, recorded at the Department of Land Management on April 
25, 2001, and incorporated by reference. 

b. Seven Year Restriction on Sale or Lease 
1. The GRANTEE hereby covenants and agrees that the proceeds from 

any sale or lease of the PROPERTY (or any portion thereof) received 
by the GRANTEE during the first seven (7) years after the date of 
conveyance under that certain Quitclaim Deed between the UNITED 
STATES and the GUAM ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
AUTHORITY dated April 18, 2001 (attached as Attachment 1) Navy 
Identification No. N6274201RP00001, Instrument Number 636645, 
recorded at the Department of Land Management on April 25, 2001, 
and incorporated by reference, shall be used to support the economic 
redevelopment of, or related to, the PROPERTY. 

2. For Purposes ofb. (1) above, the use of the proceeds from a sale or 
lease described in such subparagraph to pay for, or offset the cost of, 
public investment on or related to the PROPERTY for any of the 
following purposes shall be considered a use to support the economic 
redevelopment of, or related to, the PROPERTY: 

(i.) Road Construction. 
(ii.) Transportation management facilities. 
(iii.) Storm and sanitary sewer construction. 
(iv.) Police and fire protection facilities and other public 

facilities. 
(v.) Utility construction. 
(vi.) Building rehabilitation. 
(vii.) Pollution prevention equipment or facilities. 
(viii.) Demolition. 
(ix.) Disposal of hazardous materials generated by demolition. 
( x.) Landscaping, grading, .and other site or public 

improvements. 
(xi.) Planning for or the marketing of the development and 

reuse of the PROPERTY. 
3. The UNITED STATES may recoup from the GRANTEE such portion 

of the proceeds from a sale or lease described in b. (1) above as the 
Secretary of the Navy determines appropriate if the GRANTEE does 
not use the proceeds to support economic development of, or related 
to, the PROPERTY for the period specified in b. (1) above. Such 
proceeds from a sale or lease described in b. (1) may be used for 
offsite investment and redevelopment related to the economic 
development of the PROPERTY, as approved by the NA VY; such 
approval shall not be unreasonably withheld; and 
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Whereas: Government of Guam, Department of Land Management, Land Survey 
Division Drawing[s] Number 033FY98 I 14-98T646 by title "Guam Ancestral 
Lands - Municipalities of Dededo and Tamuning: . Land Square 11, Sections 1, 2, 
3 and 4" have not been approved by the Guam Ancestral Lands Commission as 
previously proposed by Department of Land Management; and 

Whereas: Guam Ancestral Lands Commission (GALC) pursuant to federal property 
deed restrictions and reversionary provisions ("reservations, covenants, 
limitations, reversions, exceptions, restrictions and conditions") has instituted a 
seven (7) year "Prohibition of Sale" applicable by explicit GALC deed condition 
to returned lots of Ancestral Land to wit: 

and 

"The Grantee( s) hereby covenants and agrees that during the first seven 
(7) years after the date of conveyance under this deed, there shall be no 
selling of the property unless being sold only between the legitimate 
heir(s) or descendant(s)." 

Whereas: The Attorney General of Guam Memorandum (Opinion) of February 5, 1990 
(Ref: BOP90-0064) Attachment 3 herewith determines lands previously held by 
the federal government are not automatically zoned agricultural upon their 
transfer to the Government of Guam. Excerpt: "[zoning] would need the 
approval of the Governor and the Legislature before these properties would 
receive their proper zoning status" (page 2 Attachment 3 underscoring added); 
now, therefore: 

Be It Resolved: That the Guam Ancestral LandBank Trust does hereby approve and 
adopt the attached "Land Use Master Plan for "Dos Amantes" Planning Area" 
dated 19 July 2005 Attachment No. 4, and does hereby approve and adopt the 
attached Cadastral Base Map for the Dos Amantes Planning Area (Sheets 1-4) 
also dated 19 July 2005 Attachment No. 5; and 

Be It Hereby Further Resolved: That the hereby approved "Land Use Master Plan for 
"Dos Amantes" Planning Area" dated 19 July 2005 Attachment No. 4, and the 
attached Cadastral Base Map for the Dos Amantes Planning Area (Sheets 1-4) 
also dated 19 July 2005 Attachment No. 5, attached herewith, are incorporated 
herein and adopted hereby; and 

Be It Hereby Further Resolved: Trustees of the Guam Ancestral Lands Commission 
LandBank Trust do hereby unite to urge the Guam Economic Development and 
Commerce Authority (GEDCA) Board of Directors to also adopt the "Land Use 
Master Plan for "Dos Amantes" Planning Area" and Cadastral Base Map (Sheets 
1-4) also dated 19 July 2005 as the Government of Guam's Reuse and 
Redevelopment Plan for former U.S. military installations previously located in 
the Harmon Cliffline I Finegayan aka "Dos Amantes" Point vicinity; and 
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Be It Hereby Further Resolved: Trustees of the Guam Ancestral Lands Commission do 
also urge the 28th Guam Legislature and the Hon. Felix P. Camacho, Governor of 
Guam, to likewise approve the "Land Use Master Plan for "Dos Amantes" 
Planning Area" and Cadastral Base Map (Sheets 1-4) dated 19 July 2005 as the 
"Approved Land Use Maser Plan and Cadastral Base Map (Sheets 1-4) of 19 July 
2005 for the "Dos Amantes" Planning Area"; and 

Be It Hereby Further Resolved: Trustees of this LandBank Trust do hereby 
respectfully recommend the Guam Ancestral Lands Commission substitute the 
Cadastral Base Map dated 19 July 2005 attached herewith as Attachment No. 5 
in-lieu-of draft, unapproved Department of Land Management, Land Survey 
Division Drawing Number 033FY98 I 14-98T646 Sheets 1-14 in its entirety; and 

Be It Hereby Further Resolved: Pursuant to §24801and24803 Chapter 24, Title 11 
GCA Notice of Delinquent Real Property Tax has been given to owners of 
recently returned Guam Ancestral Land lots. In consideration of the fact that 
federal government deeds restrict sale or lease of certain returned lands for a 
period of seven (7) years and this seven (7) year restriction also effectively 
precludes the landowners from using the proceeds of sale or lease for any purpose 
other than improvement of the land, and most Guam Ancestral land lots remain 
unzoned, in probate subject to survey, or, if surveyed but subject to Director of 
Land Management Moratorium on Recordation of Survey Maps platted for lots in 
the "Dos Amantes" Planning Area (effective September 2004 - ongoing) 
therefore of undetermined area and possibly uncertain access, the Trustees of this 
LandBank do hereby respectfully request the Real Property Tax Collector, 
Governor of Guam and 28th Guam Legislature defer Real Property Tax 
Assessment on Guam Ancestral Land lots for seven (7) years from the effective 
date of legislation enacting land-use controls for subject lots upon which an 
equitable basis for Real Property Tax Assessment may be made. LandBank 
Trustees hereby offer "Dos Amantes" Master Plan and Cadastral Base Map 
(Sheets 1-4) of 19 July 2005 as a suitable and commendable example of a master 
plan successfully addressing and resolving the significant land use issues, which 
are prerequisite to equitable Real Property Tax Assessment; and 

Be It Hereby Further Resolved: Trustees of the Guam Ancestral Lands Commission 
LandBank Trust do hereby commend those Ancestral Land lot owners in the "Dos 
Amantes" area and their master land use planning consultants who have 
voluntarily joined in a commendable and exemplary grass roots planning effort all 
at their own expense to master plan the "Dos Amantes" area's Ancestral Lands 
such that it may be accessed, improved, redeveloped and prepared for equitable 
tax assessment as well as highest and best reuse. 

Be It Hereby Finally Resolved: Trustees of the Guam Ancestral Lands Commission 
LandBank Trust do hereby unite to urge the Director of Public Works to adopt the 
"Land Use Master Plan for "Dos Amantes" Planning Area" and Cadastral Base 
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Map (Sheets 1-4) dated 19 July 2005 as the Government of Guam's official street 
and highway plan for inclusion in the Department's "Guam 2020 Highway Master 
Plan". 

Presented for Public Hearing 19 July 2005 as required by law. 

(date) 

~d4-: 
Trustee, Land.Bank Trust 

flistee} Land.Bank Trust 

flun. J '. Po0 s­
Cdate)' 
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25'MG-UJo 5 
(date) ./ 

<jt,iL.,, M ~ 
Trustee, andBankTrust 

Trustee, LandBank Trust 

(date) 
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HAGATNA,GUAM ) ss: 

On this l~day of See.\-c."""~ 2005, before me, a Notary Public, in and for 
Guam, U.S.A., personally appeared Mark C. Charfauros, Chairperson of the Guam 
Ancestral Lands Commission Land Bank Trust, known to me to be the person whose 
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that s/he 
executed the same as her/his free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes 
therein set forth. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official 
seal the day and year first above written. 

ss: 

NOTARY PUBLIC 

JOEY G. LEON GUERRERO 
Notary Pubhc: 

\n and tor Guam~~r 15, 2005 
My Commission Expires. Guam 96932 

P.O. Box 2950. Hagatna. 

On this \~day of ~~\e.u- 2005, before me, a Notary Public, in and for 
Guam, U.S.A., personally appeared Antonio A. Sablan, Vice Chairperson of the Guam 
Ancestral Lands Commission Land Bank Trust, known to me to be the person whose 
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that s/he 
executed the same as her/his free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes 
therein set forth. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official 
seal the day and year first above written. 

JOEY G. LEON GUERRERO 
Notary Public 

In and for Guam, U.S.A. 
My Commission Expires: October 15. 2005 

P.O. Box 2950, Hagatna, Guam 96932 
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HAGATNA,GUAM ss: 

On this\~ day of 'k&""" ~ 2005, before me, a Notary Public, in and for 
Guam, U.S.A., personally appeared Peter A. San Nicolas, Trustee of the Guam 
Ancestral Lands Commission Land Bank Trust, known to me to be the person whose 
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that s/he 
executed the same as her/his free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes 
therein set forth. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official 
seal the day and year first above written. 

HAGATNA, GUAM ) ss: 

NO~~ 
JOEY G. LEON GUERRERO 

Notary PubhC 
ln and tor Guam, U.S.A. 15 2005 

r::~ ·res· October • 
My eommission ""'pt · Guam 96932 

P.O. Box 2950. Hagatna, 

On thisl~ day of <;..erk bL.(""" 2005, before me, a Notary Public, in and for 
Guam, U.S.A., personally appeared Anthony J. Ada, Trustee of the Guam Ancestral 
Lands Commission LandBank Trust, known to me to be the person whose name is 
subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that s/he executed the 
same as her/his free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set 
forth. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official 
seal the day and year first above written. 

JOEY G. LEON GUERRERO 
Notary Public 

In end tor Guam, U.S.A. 
My Commission Expires: October 15, 2005 

P.O. Box 2950, Hagatna, Guam 96932 
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HAGATNA, GUAM ss: 

On this~ day of ~erk"""' '9< 2005, before me, a Notary Public, in and for 
Guam, U.S.A., personally appeared Ronald F. Eclavea, Trustee of the Guam Ancestral 
Lands Commission LandBank Trust, known to me to be the person whose name is 
subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that s/he executed the 
same as her/his free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set 
forth . 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official 
seal the day and year first above written. 

HAGATNA,GUAM ) ss: 

JOEY G. LEON GUERRERO 
Notary Pubhc 

\n end tor Guai:r'~~~·r 15. 2005 
My Commission Expires. Guam 96932 

P.O. Sox 2950. Hagatna. 

I 

On thisl3\Q day of ~V\o-~ 2005, before me, a Notary Public, in and for 
Guam, U.S.A., personally appeared Lydia M. Tyner, Trustee of the Guam Ancestral 
Lands Commission LandBank Trust, known to me to be the person whose name is 
subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that s/he executed the 
same as her/his free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set 
forth. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official 
seal the day and year first above written. 

N~PUBLIC 

JOEV G. LEON GUERRERO 
Notary Public 

\n and tor Guam. U.S.A.. 
My Commission Expires: October 15. 2005 

P.O. Box 2950. Hagetna. Guam 96932 
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Ratified Hereby By: Guam Ancestral Lands Commission, pursuant to Guam Public 
Law 25-45; 25-178; 25-180; 26-36; Governor's Executive Order No. 200219; and Grant 
Deed, Assignment and Trust Agreement of 18 February 2004 recorded as Document 
Instrument No. 688615, Office of the Recorder, Department of Land Management, 
Government of Guam. 

By virtue of this Ratification, Guam Ancestral Lands Commission does hereby, 
upon recommendation of Trustees of this Commission's LandBank Trust, approve and 
adopt by Ratification the "Land Use Master Plan for "Dos Amantes" Planning Area" 
dated 19 July 2005 Attachment No. 4, and does hereby approve and adopt the attached 
Cadastral Base Map for the "Dos Amantes" Planning Area also dated 19 July 2005 
Attachment No. 5 attached herewith, incorporated herein and Ratified hereby, in-lieu-of 
and in substitution for unapproved draft sheets 1-14 of Department of Land Management 
Land Survey Division Drawing[s] Number 033FY98 I 14-98T646 titled "Ancestral Lands 
Municipalities ofDededo and Tamuning, Land Square 11, Sections I, 2, 3 and 4". 

The Executive Director, Guam Ancestral Lands Commission, is hereby directed 
to transmit certified copies of this Ratified Resolution inclusive of all Attachments ( 1-5) 
to the Governor of Guam for the Government of Guam Executive Branch; to the Speaker 
of the 28th Guam Legislature, for members of the Government of Guam Legislative 
Branch; to the Chairman, Guam Economic Development and Commerce Authority, for 
officers and members of the Board and Administrators and staff of the Authority; to the 
Director of Public Works for the Highway Planning Authorities; and to forthwith 
prominently post a complete copy of the approved Cadastral Base Map dated 19 July 
2005 (Sheets 1-4) in the public area of the Administrative offices of the Commission for 
public use and information; and to forthwith maintain, to be provided upon request from 
the public, a complete copy of the approved "Master Plan for the "Dos Amantes" 
Planning Area" dated 19 July 2005 inclusive of all narrative, maps, attachments and this 
Ratified Resolution all for the public's future use as reference, information or for 
reproduction at page copy cost at requester's personal expense, to be fully paid by the 
public member requesting copies of documents or drawing reproductions. 

The Executive Director, Guam Ancestral Lands Commission, is hereby further 
directed to notify in writing by certified mail with return receipt, each Estate 
Administrator or Authorized Representative of returned land within the Planning Area 
addressed by this Ratified Resolution (see Cadastral Base Map, Attachment 5 to the Land 
Use Master Plan for the "Dos Amantes" Planning Area, dated 19 July2005) that 
complete copies of this Resolution and Attachments are available at the Office of the 
Guam Ancestral Lands Commission for review of, and I or reproduction of, these 
documents during normal working hours of the Guam Ancestral Lands Commission. 
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Member (GALC) 

(date) 

(date) 

(date) 
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'1};/o£ 
(date) 

~ eil1beI1 GALC) 

~~¥ ( ate) 

Member (GALC) 

(date) 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

HAGATNA,GUAM ) ss: 

On this ·;..:; __ day of <-; .. .:-_),c:+c: . .. \ ;,_,_,.. 2005, before me, a Notary Public, in and for 
Guam, U.S.A., personally appeared Ronald T. Laguana, Acting Chairperson of the 
Board of Commissioners of the Guam Ancestral Lands Commission, known to me to be 
the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to 
me that s/he executed the same as her/his free and voluntary act and deed for the uses 
and purposes therein set forth. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official 
seal the day and year first above written. 

HAGATNA, GUAM ) ss: 

NOTARY PUBLIC 
I ! 

JOEY G. LEON GUERRERO 
Nol8fY Pubhc 

1n and tor Guam. u.~~- 15 2oos 
· · Expires: Oc\VV"r • My Comllllss1on Guam 96932 

P.O. Boll 2950. Hagetna. -

On this l~ay of ~ ....... ~ 2005, before me, a Notary Public, in and for 
Guam, U.S.A., personally appeared Mark C. Charfauros, Acting Vice Chairperson of 
the Board of Commissioners of the Guam Ancestral Lands Commission known to me to 
be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged 
to me that s/he executed the same as her/his free and voluntary act and deed for the 
uses and purposes therein set forth. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official 
seal the day and year first above written. 

1, I,• (c_Jlf:'· ( 
\ '• (11'1,. 

~.: I i t \ ' I I t t . ! /,. 

t.\,.,:. ••• '·, 1 ~. I 

,, ~ ' I ·. <·~~ ", 
; <;; ~i ~· ,. h ~ . I. I . (c:" " , 

; '",1 (I • '1 

.. .Jd 1, ~ ' f ., • ' ' .. "". ; .. ,. ~ 
~ •("I 1, /. • {.j ( . [ \ \1 (·., J 
I . • I \ ... 4" 

. 1, •1. -"· •, . ~ I ·' 
, 'i ~ t, . ,,. 
', \.')' •. • • • tA, ·. \ 

• / 'C· rt·.J • , .\ 

I . ' ~~/_;/ lo~\\ ,I, .. 

'-·' . 

NORuBuc 

JOE\' G. LEON GUERRERO 
NotarY Pubhc 

Sn and tor Gua~. u.~ 15. 2oos 
My Comfl1is

2
s
950
i0n ~~=~a~uam 96932 

P.O. Boll • ..- ' 
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HAGATNA,GUAM ss: 

On th is\~iL day of Se.e~~~ 2005, before me, a Notary Public, in and for 
Guam, U.S.A., personally appeared Ronald F. Eclavea, Member of the Board of 
Commissioners of the Guam Ancestral Lands Commission, known to me to be the 
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me 
that s/he executed the same as her/his free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and 
purposes therein set forth. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official 
seal the day and year first above written. 

HAGATNA, GUAM ss: 

NOT~UBLIC 

r 
oNGUERRERO 

JOE" G~arv PubliC 

\n and tor G~~~!r 15. 2005 
M eommission EllP''~~a Guam 96932 _ 1 

Y 0 00~2950,Haga . P. . 

On this\~ day of ~ \..,,..,- 2005, before me, a Notary Public, in and for 
Guam, U.S.A., personally appeared Lydia M. Tyner, Member of the Board of 
Commissioners of the Guam Ancestral Lands Commission, known to me to be the 
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me 
that s/he executed the same as her/his free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and 
purposes therein set forth. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official 
seal the day and year first above written. 

I !\ (.JJ/~ · ·(· . , ' .. · . . \111 
' l· .. ,,, ..• ,,. G'~ . ... ,, . . . . . . :.,,. 

¥~ '.. "'. '<:'· · .• 
I ._<:cl) .~ . ' ( l l I. I . . •; '1 

" d ~ \ ' ) (.;, ~ 
: : (1 l l" '. • .. 
( .. .. . 1; • • • ' 

~ . ~·~ \ /. '(I / { \ (; " . : I 

', , ' ' Ii· ' .;· (,; : .~ ,~~ '• " I 
'1 (/,J• •. • ~ ~· . ' ~-. . •• • .I' 

• 1.-·lf ~ •• ~I • . • XI'! ~ / ~ 
'4'1:.1 CWJ L'< . '! • 

• • J 

'' . \ ,. 

NOT~;o-

JOEY G. LEON GUERRERO 
Notary Public 

In and tor Guam. U.S.A. 
My Commission Expires: October 15. 2005 

P.O. Box 2950, Hagatna, Guam 96932 
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HAGATNA, GUAM ss: 

On this \:&F-- day of S-e'f 'k..--\.-v,.... 2005, before me, a Notary Public, in and for 
Guam, U.S.A., personally appeared Maria G. Cruz, Secretary of the Board of 
Commissioners of the Guam Ancestral Lands Commission, known to me to be the 
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me 
that s/he executed the same as her/his free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and 
purposes therein set forth. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official 
seal the day and year first above written. 

\: v ~ill :1 ( 1(111{: 
' '"f It " 'I I ' I t;v. j J "= ii t. I, I ~ 

.,}' it\!, t •' I. (I.-:' t 1 

I I ~> •' '\' I I " ( . I 
• (--,; \I- ' ~) ' I ' • J ' (..; ' I • . C· \ ' ,. ": ... 1: • 
I: {• t 
\ 'o/•. \ / • (IJ· I ; \ \ {'r <.. r 

r,· r1 •·,. ,'1 
f 'r.•., '• ' '• ''/"I ''•· ' l .1-, , 

I ii '< / · • ... .. 4, 1. t \ \ '-

' · . ·' ~~J(,;t f,W · 

HAGATNA,GUAM ss: 

JOEY G. LEON GUERRERO 
Notary PubhC 

\n and tor G~~t~!"r 15. 2005 
My eommiss1on Exptr · Guam 96932 _ 

P.O. Box 2950. Hagatna. 

On this\~~ day of ~~ 2005, before me, a Notary Public, in and for 
Guam, U.S.A., personally appeared James C. Matanane, Member of the Board of 
Commissioners of the Guam Ancestral Lands Commission known to me to be the 
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me 
that s/he executed the same as her/his free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and 
purposes therein set forth. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official 
seal the day and year first above written. 

JOEY G. LEON GUERRERO 
Notary Public 

In and for Guam, U.S.A. 
My Commission Expires: October 15, 2005 

P.O. Box 2950, Hagatna, Guam 96932 
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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEi' GENERAL 

Anorney General 

Government of Guam 
7th Floor, Pacific News Building 

238 O'Hara St. 
Agana. Guam %910 
Tel.: 472-684116844 

December 5, 1983 

The Honorable Pilar C. Lujan 
Chairperson, Committee on Economic 

Development, Housing and Com-
munity Development 

Seventeenth Guam Legislature 
Post Off ice Box CB-1 
Agana, Guam 96910 

Initial 

Re: Authority of the Legislature to Concur on Land 
Sale Applications 
LEG 83-0029 

Dear Chairperson: 

This office is in receipt of your let.ter of September 28, 1983 in 
which you requested information on the following: 

REQUEST: Does the Legislature have the power to subsequently 
concur or reject the Governor's transfer of land made 
pursuant to specific legislative authority? 

ANSWER: Once the Legislature has granted the Governor authority 
by legislation to sell, lease or otherwise transfer 
government land, the Legislature has no further 
authority to concur with the transfers. 

1. BACKGROUND 

The Organic Act of Guam, Section 3(48 U.S.C. § 1421a) provides 
for a three branch system of government for Guam, consisting of 
an Executive, Legislative, and Judicial Branch and specifies that 
GovGuam shall have the powers set forth in the Act. 

Pursuant to the setting forth of powers, section 28(b) (48 U.S.C. 
§ 142lf), of the Organic Act provides as follows: 

(b) All other property, real and personal, owned by 
the United States within ninety days after the 
date of this Act [Organic Act], is hereby placed 
under the control of the Government of Guam, to be 
administered for the benefit of the people of 
Guam, and the Legislature shall have the 
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authority, subject to such limitation as may be 
imposed upon this Act by this [Organic Act J or 
subsequent acts of Congress, to legislate with 
respect to such property, real and personal, in 
such manner as it may deem desirable. (Emphasis 
added) 

Thus, the legislative branch of GovGuam is empowered by the 
Organic Act to be the controlling branch of GovGuam concerning 
the use and disposition of the real and personal property of 
GovGua.m acquired pursuant to section 28 (b) , which includes the 
real property presently held by GovGuam. 

A close reading of the powers granted by the Organic Act 
discloses no such concomitant power being granted to the 
executive or judicial branches by the Organic Act. Further in 
Bordallo v. Camacho, 475 F.2d 712 (1973), the Court held that the 
Guam Legislature is part of the Government of Guam, within the 
meaning of the Organic Act of 1950 and, as such, can put 
appropriate lawful conditions on any request by the Governor to 
sell, lease or otherwise dispose of land transferred by the 
United States to Guam. Sections 3 and 28 of the Organic Act were 
the authority relied upon by the court in reaching this decision. 

Thus, the Legislature, by the Organic Act, as sustained by 
Bordallo, supra, is the proper branch of GovGuam to authorize the 
disposition of the real property of GovGuarn. The ultimate 
legality of any transfer of real property must be based upon 
legislation passed by the Legislature pursuant to section 19 of 
the Organic Act (48 U.S.C. 1423(i)). 

Pursuant to this power and responsibility, the first Guam 
Legislature in 1952 enacted P.L. 1-88, which in its pertinent 
part, provided a statutory system for the leasing and sale of 
GovGuam real property. This was formally chapter VI , Title XIV 
of the Government Code of .Guam. This statutory system delegated 
to the executive branch the authority to lease or sell GovGuam 
real property pursuant to the procedural requirements specified 
in chapter VI. 

In November 1973, P.L. 12-61 was passed by the Guam Legislature 
overriding the Governor's veto. Section 3 of P.L. 12-61 provides 
in part that: "Notwithstanding any other law to the contrary, 
the Land Transfer Board, the Governor of Guam, and the Director, 
Department of Land Management, shall not sell, lease or exchange 
government-owned property without the prior approval of the 
legislature". The legislature, by the enactment of this section, 
was either expressing its desire to more closely supervise the 
leasing, selling and exchanging of land owned by GovGuam by 
requiring a second legislative approval of land transfers and 
exchanges or the Legislature was simply restating its right and 
and responsibility to legislate with respect to such real 
property pursuant to section 28(b) of the Organic Act. The 
former interpretation of section 3 of P.L. 12-61 has been 
followed by the government since its passage. 
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on January 1, 1975, section 1 of P.L. 12-226, commonly known as 
the Chamorro Land Trust Act, took effect. Section 1 of the Act 
repealed Chapters VI, leases and sales; VII, land use permits; 
VIII, agricultural leases; and XI, land development, of Title XIV 
(Land Management) of the Government Code of Guam. 

Section 2 of P.L. 12-226 was enacted to replace Chapter VI which 
was repealed by section 1. However, section 2 was to take effect 
on the date of the first meeting of the Chamorro Land Trust 
Commission. There is no record of any meeting of the Chamorro 
Land Trust Commission. Therefore, the effect of P.L. 12-226 was 
to · repeal the above E;nurnerated sections of Title XIV. 
consequently, GovGuam land can presently only be sold, leased or 
exchanged pursuant to other legislation. There are several 
enabling acts passed by the Legislature authorizing the executive 
branch to sell specific tracts of government owned land and acts 
to lease GovGuarn land for commercial and agricultural purposes. 
The following legislation serves as authority given by the 
Legislature to the executive branch to sell, lease or exchange 
government land. 

P.L. 10-195 and 11-91. P.L. 10-195 authorized the Governor to 
sell land in Pagat Pagacho, Agat .. P.L. 11-91 authorized the 
Governor to sell land in the subdivisions of Pigua, Merizo. Both 
of these laws were repealed by P.L. -15-127. However, P.L. 15-127 
also states that any lots which were unsold and upon which 
contracts were signed and executed at the time of the passage of 
the act could be sold in those subdivisions. 

P.L. 11-127. Section 1 authorizes the Director of Land 
Management, with the approval of the Governor, to sell or lease 
the subdivision of Chalan Canton Tasi, Umatac. Section 4 sets up 
a priority system for the sale of these lots. Section 5 provides 
that the lots shall be sold or leased at less than fair market 
value under certain circumstances. 

P.L. 15-131. Section 1 authorizes the Governor to subdivide into 
residential lots and sell certain government land in Umatac. The 
lots must be between 5, 400 and 10, 000 square feet in si·ze. 
section 2 restricts potential buyers to those who currently own 
no land in Guam and who are tenants of any part of the property 
to be sold. Lots are to be aold at less than fair market value, 
but in no case may the price exceed $2,500.00. The buyer cannot 
sell any of the conveyed property within five years after the 
date of execution by the Governor. 

P.L. 16-92. Section 3 authorizes the Governor to convey land 
where the government of Guam has, prior to May 10, 1982, entered 
into agreements to sell land without existing legislative 
authority. Essentially, this act provides remedial authorization 
for land transactions that took place in the past. Section 3 
states, in part: 

Notwithstanding any other provision of law with respect 
to the sale of government land including but not 
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limited to the Chamorro Land Trust Act and laws re~ 
quiring the c·oncurrence of the legislature in the sale 
of government land, the Governor shall sell government 
real property or exchange government real property with 
any person, partnership or corporation in accordance 
with the terms of any agreement entered prior to May 
10, 1982 if such transaction was approved by a resolu­
tion of the Guam Legislature duly and regularly adopted 
prior to May 10, 1982. 

P.L. 16-97. Section 1 authorizes the Governor to subdivide into 
lots and sell any unsold land in the government subdivision at 
Malojloj. The lots shall be sold at less than fair market value 
but for no more than $2,500.00. Section 2 sets up by priority 
system for the sale of the lots. Section 3 provides that a 
covenant be included in the contract and deed stating that the 
buyer shall erect a residence on the lot in conformity with the 
building code. 

P.L. 16-118. Section 1 provides that the Governor may convey the 
remaining unsold lots in the Talofofo subdivision to qualified 
purchasers at less than fair market value of the lot and at less 
than that expended by the government in developing and improving 
the lots. The selling price of the lot shall be $2,500.00. 
Preferences for sale are then indicated. A restriction will be 
placed in the deed prohibiting alienation or sale of the real 
property for a period of ten years after the deed is executed 
with. the exception that the title may pass under the laws of 
succession. 

P.L. 15-6:4. This law provides general statutory authority for 
long term leases of government-owned land for agricultural 
purposes. Section (e) of the act specifically provides for 
legislative approval of each lease pursuant to P.L. 12-61:3 [as 
amended by P.L. lS-133:2]. Sectic;m (c) states that all leases 
shall be executed by the Governor, attested by the Lieutenant 
Governor and be approved as to form by the Attorney General. 
Section (b) requires written consent by the Governor and approval 
as to form by the Attorney General for any sublease. · 

P.L. 15-18. This law authorizes long term agricultural leases of 
government-owned land whereby the lessee pays no rent for the 
first five years of the lease. 

Section 7 of P.L. 15-18 provides for the form of the lease. 

Upon approval of the application [the Department of 
Agriculture] and approval of the legislature as re­
quired by P.L. 12-61 [as amended by P.L. 15-133:2] the 
Governor shall execute a lease with the applicant in a 
form approved by the Attorney General which, among 
other lease provisions, shall include the following: 
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1. A maximum term shall be fifty (50) years, to 
be divided into ten (10) year increments 
renewable at the option of the lessee. 

No rent shall be collected for the first five 
(5) years operation under the lease and 
thereafter, rent will be due on an annual 
basis at the end of the sixth year and those 
years following. 

P.L. 15-6:3. This law provides general statutory authority for 
long term leases of government land for conunercial purposes. The 
leases are to be executed by the Governor, attested by the 
Lieutenant Governor and approved as to form by the Attorney 
General. Leases are to be approved by the Legislature as pro­
vided in Section 3 of P.L. 12-61 (as amended by 15-133:2]. 
subleases require the consent of the Governor, approved as to 
form by the Attorney General and approved by the Legislature 
pursuant to P.L. 12-61:3 as amended. 

DISCUSSION: 

P.L. 15-133 section 2 amends section 3 of P.L. 12-61 and reads as 
follows: 

Section 3. Notwithstanding any other provision or law 
to the contrary the Land Transfer Board, the Governor 
of Guam and the Director of the Department of Land 
Man~gement shall not sell, lease or exchange government­
owned property without the prior approval of the 
legislature. This section shall not apply to land use 
permits issued pursuant to chapter VII of the Govern­
ment Code of Guam . 

As mentioned above, this section could be interpreted as a 
reaffirmation of the legislative authority pursuant to section 
28 (b) of the Organic Act, such that the Legislature shall have 
authority subject to such limitations as may be imposed upon its 
acts by the Organic Act or subsequent acts of Congress to legis­
late with respect to property real and personal belonging to 
GovGuam in such manner as it may deem desirable. However, the 
interpretation of P.L. 15-133 section 2 has been such that the 
Legislature has approved the sale and lease of GovGuam land by 
resolution after selection of the individual buyers and lessees 
prior~to the Attorney General's approval and the approval by the 
Governor of Guam. This second approval by the Legislature 
amounts to special legislation and is prohibited. by 48 U.S.C. 
section 1471 (act of July 30, 1866, CH. 818, section 1, 24 
stat.170). This section creates an absolute bar against special 

-------------------------~------
1. (Chapter VII, Title XIV of GCG was repealed in its entirety by 

P.L. 12-226. No legislation for land use permits presently 
exists. The land Transfer Board was also repealed by P. L. 
12-226.) 
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legislation in any of 24 enumerated cases, among these, the 
"(g)ranting to any ... individual [of] any special or exclusive 
privilege ... whatever". This section further provides: "In all 
other cases where a general law can be made applicable, no 
special law shall be enacted in any of the Territories of the 
united States by the Territorial leg~slatures thereof." 

As applied to the subdivision laws described above, the 
legislature cannot pass special legislation by law. Currently, 
this is attempted by resolution. Resolutions are not provided 
for in the Organic Act. Pursuant to section 19 of the Organic 
Act (48 u.s.c. section 1421i): "Every bill passed by the 
legislature shall, before it becomes law, be entered upon the 
journal and presented to the Governor." Since resolutions are 
not presented to the Governor for his approval, they do not carry 
the weight of law and are merely advisory. It is axiomatic that 
the Legislature cannot authorize by resolution (which does not 
carry the weight of law) what it cannot authorize by the pa~sage 
of a law. Thus, the requirement of a second legislative approval 
for the sale of government land to specified individuals is 
invalid. 

The provisions for agricultural leases in P.L. 15-6:4 and P.L. 
15-18 and commercial leases in P.L. 15-6:3 require legislative 
approval of leases pursuant to P.L. 12-61, as amended by P.L. 
15-133: 2. This again is a requirement for special legislation 
and is invalid. Declaring the provision for prior approval of 
the Legislature to be invalid does not affect the validity of the 
laws it purports to ef feet. " [W] hen the general object of the 
act can be achieved without the invalid part, the act will be 
upheld" (Sutherland, Statutory Construction, § 44.07 Volume 2, 
Fourth edition, 1972). The invalid requirement for approval of 
~pecific leases can be separated out of the existing laws without 
invalidating the laws in their entirety. "A provision ls .•• 
presumed severable if what remains after severance is fully 
operative as a law." (I.N.S. v. Chad.ha, 103 S.Ct. 2764, 2775 
(June 23, 1983); Champlin Refining Co. v. Corporation Commission, 
2 8 u . s . 21 0 ' 2 3 4 I 5 2 s . ct . 5 5 9 , 5 6 5 , 7 6 L • Ed • 1 0 6 2 (19 3 2 ) ) • 
Additionally, the provisions are prohibited by 48 U.S.C. section 
14 71 which prohibits the enactment of a special law "where a 
general law can be made applicable". The commercial and 
agricultural lease laws are of general application for all 
government land. The Legislature cannot require its approval of 
specific leases by enacting special laws or resolutions. Absent 
the invalid provisions, the general object of the acts, i.e. 
commercial and agricultural leases of government land, can be 
achieved. 

48 u.s.c. section 1471 was applied to the passage of special 
legislation regarding a territorial land sale in Smith v. 
Government of Virgin Islands, 3 7 5 F. 2d 714 (196 7) , which 
specifically found that a legislative act transferring property 
to a specified individual was a special law and was invalid. 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Letter to the Hono Ple Pilar C. Lujan 
December 5, 1983 
Page 7 

CONCLUSION: 

P.L. 12-61 as amended by P.L. 15-133:2 requires the Legislature 
to pass special legislation and is invalid pursua~t to 48 U.S.C. 
section 1471. Therefore, the procedure for the sale and lease of 
government land is as follows: 

1. The Legislature delegates to the executive 
department the authority to sell, lease or 
exchange government land. This may be 
accomplished by legislation identifying specific 
land to be alienated, · as in the case of the 
subdivisions, or by general statutory law, as in 
the case of agricultural and conunercial leases. 
This is the delegation of authority by the 
Legislature to the Executive Department to sell, 
lease, exchange, alienate or otherwise encumber 
government land pursuant to Section 28 (b} of the 
Organic Act. 

2. The executive branch then selects the individuals 
to whom government land is to be sold, leased or 
otherwise transferred according to the laws and 
regulations effecting the transfer through the 
applicable agency, i.e. the Department of Land 
Management or, in thecase of agricultural leases, 
the · Depart.men t of Agriculture. The agency then 
submits the lease or deed agreement to the 
Attorney General for legal approval and then to 
the Governor for final approval and execution. 
The document is then returned to Department of 
Land Management for recording. 

As this opinion has reached the conclusion that a-second approval 
by the Legislature of specific sales and leases is invalid on the 
above grounds, a discussion of the doctrine of separation of 
powers is not required. See generally, I.N.S. v. Chadha, 103 
s.ct. 2764 (June ~3, 1983). 

This memorandum supercedes prior memoranda by the Attorney 
General when inconsistent with their conclusions as to land sale 
and lease procedures. Specifically, but not limited to the 
following: 

A. 

B. 

c. 

Prior Approval of Legislature for Lease of 
Government-owned Housing, February 23, 1983. 

Current Law and Procedure for Sale or Lease of 
Government-owned Land by the Department of Land 
Management, January 4, 1983. 

Current Law and Procedure for Sale or Lease of 
Governrnent~owned Land by the Department of Land 
Management, August 24, 1982 (Ref: AG82-0621). 
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D. 

E. 

Legislative Concurrence, 
DLMBl-0497), 

June 29, 1981 (Ref: 

Sale of Fee Simple Interests of Government of Guam 
Land, March 10, 1980. 

when making further inquiry regarding this memorandum or to the 
same subject matter, please make reference to the above file 
number. In an effort to expedite your inquiry, those requests 
referencing the file number will be given preferential 
consideration. 

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

·:;/ 
LEE M. CONOVER 
Acting Attorney General 

112N /vsc 
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COMMITTEE ON ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, 

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

September 28, 1983 

MEMORANDUM: 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Attorney General of Guam 

Chairwoman, Committee on Economic Development, 
Housing and Community Development 

Inq1,1iry on Land Sale by the Government 

I ' v .1•. · ..• .....,. _ _tl)..J 

The Committee on Economic Development, Housing and Community 
Development has been receiving referrals of land transactions requiring 
legislative concurrence on land sale and public hearings have been conducted 
on some of these requests. 

The authority of the Governor and the Legislature to concur on the 
land sale application has been challenged. 

Please advise the committee on the authority of both the Governor 
and Legislature. · 

Thank you for your assistance. 

; 

PILAR C. LUJAN 
Chairwoman 
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To: Chairman, Guam Ancestral Lands Commission La d<Biffl&fS\{)fc~l)IDli!!.OOtSLATIVE SECRETAAY 
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From: Attorney General 

Subject: GALC Land Bank Progrt.m 

You have asked three questions for which you wish our Opinion. 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT RECEIPT 

Received Byd. ~ 

Time :( : tO f== 

Date 10 f 1:.( /n 1-
First, you have hinted that the P~blic Law (26-36:6(f) [not Se~tion 3] may mean that the GALC lacks 
authority to c:stab1ish the Land Bank if it wen: not established ~y the end of FY 2004. Apparently it has 
not yet been established and we now are into FY 2005. Jn OUT opinion .to SenatoTCarmen fernande:z on 
August 19, 2004, we determined that, unless consequences were attached to a failure to do something 
by a legislatively stated date, then the poweT did not expire. (LEG 04-0785) Since the circumstances are 
the same here, there is no expiration of your authority to create: the fa~d bank. 

Secondly,you ask if the present rules and regulations are sufficient to permit you to solicit an RFP QI 

issuance of annual land use: licenses to further the process of the land bank program. First, you need to 
answer a fc:W questions of ours. Has the land for the land bank lxen conveyed to the•GALC? For what 
would be the Request for Proposals? T ~whom would you grant the annual land use Ucensc:s? You need 
policies to detennirie just what you can do with this land. Are there restrictions in the deeds granting 
the land to Guam? What are the consequences of violating these ~trictions? . 

It seems to me that it is necessary to establish the Land Bank first, with its po1icies in place, before you 
can begin to license users for the land who are not already on it (such as government agencies). Before 
we can finally answer your question, please send us an outline of the status of the Land Bank program, 
the lands in it, and the purpose for which the land licensed will be used. Once we get a good idea of your 
pro~ram, we can answer your questions. There is nothing 1 the regulations passed by P.L. 25-178 whic)-1 
deals with the estabJishment of the Land Bank,. the determination of what lands are to be in it, and the 

criteria for use of the funds generated by it. The seems to be intentional as the Land Bank is to be set up 
by the Commission as a 'Separate entity. The rules as passed deal with how . the claimants are to be 

. ,_ 
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chosen, lands conveyed to them and the former claims extinguished. 

The present rules <lo authorize, and the legislature has demanded, that you estab1ish a land bank. You do 
have this power. Jn fact, 21 GCA §80104(e) specifically authorizes you to act as developer bf the lands 
in the land bank. That subsection states: 

( e) Land Bank. The Commission shall take title, as Trustees, of former Spanish Crown. 
Lands and other non-ancestral lands that are conveyed by the Federal government to 
the govenunent of Guam after the effective date of this Act, on behall of ancestral 
landowners who, by virtue of continued government or public benefit use cannot 
regain possession or title to their ancestral lands. 

The Conunission shail establish a Guarn-b~Sed trust to administer all assets and 
revenues of the land bank of the aforementioned lantfts and manage the lands, and act as the 
developet of the lands, if necessary, to the highest and best use. The Commission shall establish 
rules and regulations pursuant to the Administration Adjudication Law for the Guam-based 
trust. The resulting income shall be used to provide just compensation for those dispossessed 
ancestral landowners. 

Ncverthdess, this section requires that the: Commission act in their role: as trustees of the Land Bank, not 
as the Ancestral Lands Commission alone. Therefore, you must exercise the your authority to issue the 
RFP only under the authority of the trust. 

we cannot determine from your request i{ this is heing done. The existing· rules authorize you to establish 
the trust, and get the government to convey the: designated )ands. to the trust. Once: this has been 
accomplished, you will have: the ·power to seek the RFP, but under the: trust only. So, the Rules arc, not 
sufficient since they make no mention of an existing truSt within which you arc to operate:. What they 
do is authorize you to create the trust. 

As to your second question, we: cannot find that the GALC is required to work with any other agency. 
However, you must work ·w.ith Land Management to detenninc: th )ands to be in the trust, with the 
Governor and legislature to get the: lands conveyed to the Trust {conveyance of government lands 
requires the concurrence of the Legis1aturc)1 and with the 11.UC and the: other agencies to see to it that 
zoning is pin place for whatever you want to do with the land. In other words, the Trust, as landowner 
,is not exempted from the various niles governing land development. . 

,~I/~~~ 
'CHARLES H. TROUT MAN 
· Deputy Attorney General 
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GOVERNMENT OF GUAM 
A(;A .... A GUAM Q6'::110 

February 5, 1990 

Memorandum (Opinion) Ref: BOP 90-0064 

To: 

From: 

Director, Bureau of Planning 

·Attorney General~ 
Subject: Zoning of Federal Lands 

we are in receipt of your rne~orand~ ~-,~a~~q_ January 22, 1990 in 
which you requested the following: ·. -~·~- · '' · ····-· 

REQUEST: 

. ANSWER: 

Are lands currently held by the federal government 
automatically zoned ag;-ic~ltural upon their transfer to 
the government of Guam? 

No • 

STATEMENT OF FACTS: 

The federal government has indicated a willingness to transfer 
portions of real property they currently hold to ·the government' 
of Guam. The Director of the Bureau of Planning is inquiring 
whether these properties are automatically . zoned agricultural 
upon their transfer to the government of Guam. 

DISCUSSION-:-

The por~ion of GuatJ1 law most relevant:""<i.to .. """discovering the nature 
of. lands transferred to the governmeii·r··...:df Guam is found in 
Governm~nt Code Section 13500, et. seq. Section 13503 of the 
Government Code pr(:>vides-~ 

§13503. Certain government lands designated ... "ava_ila~le 
lands". (a) All qovernment lands excluding (1) lands 
held under._ agricultural lease, land use permit, or 
right of purchase lea$e_, (2) · all lands dedicated to a 
specific public use by law, and (3) all lan.ds reserved 
in accordance with §13004 of this Code which 
reservations are submitted to and concurred in by. the 
Legislature within ninety (90) days of the enactment of 
this Chapter, are hereby designated as available lands. 
(b) Any land acquired by the government by whatever 

means after the effective date of this Chapter shall 
acquire the status of available lands unless reserved 
in accordance with § 13004 of this Code within sixty 
(60) days after its acquisition. 
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This section is contained in the Chamorro Land Trust Act (Public 
Law 12-226). 

on January 1, 19 7 5, Section 1 in its entirety and portions of 
Section 2 (Government Code Sections 13501 and 13503(b)) of P. L. 
12-226, (commonly known as the Chamorro Land Trust Act), took 
ef feet. Section 1 of the Act repealed Chapters VI r,- ~,eases and 
sales; VII, land use permits; VIII, agricultural lea'ses; and XI, 
land development, of Title XIV (Land Management) of 1 the 
Government Code of Guam. 

·1 

However, the remaining portions of Section 2 were to take effect 
on the date of the first meeting of the Chamorro Land Trust 
commission. There is no record of .any meeting of the Chamorro 
Land Trust Commission. Therefore, the n t.·.,t=!'f:"'$Ct of P. ·L •.. 12-226 
was to repeal the above enumerated sections of Title XIV. 

Since, Section 13503 (b) of .the Government Code is in effect, and 
Public Law 12-226 has re_pealed previous sections which dealt with_­
the authority of the Department of Land Management to determine 
the classif !cation of government property, any land ·acquired by 
the government after January 1, 1975 is to be considered 
"available lands". However, while newly acquired ,government 
properties are to be considered available lands, these~properties 
are not automatically zoned by any previously determined zoning 
st~tus. A review of the existing statutes fails to indicate that 
upon the· acquisition by the government of Guam that property 
acquires a particu.lar zoning status. 

Rather, it appears from the duties and functions of the Central 
Planning Council (Government Code Sections 62010 et seq.) tha.t 
the Central Planning Council* ·would have the authority to make an 
initial determination of the proper zoning of these properties 
and then pre·sent ·its determination to th1...-·~!-"'"'ritorial Planning 
Commission. Once approved there I it would need the approval of 
the· Governor and the Legislature before th~se properties would 
receive th~ir proper zoning status. See Government Code Section 
6 2·01-cl i --:et· seq. 

This memorandum is issued as an opinion of the Attorney Genera 1. 
For a faster response to . any inquiry about this memorandum, 
please use the reference number shown. 

* Note: 
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY ·GENERAL 

Zoning process described 
herein was subsequently 
changed. Currently,only 
the Guam Legislature 
has the authority to 
set original landuse 
zones. 

By: 
ROBERT H. KONO 
Assistant Attorney General 

'11~~HK/mbl 
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